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UNITED-STATES OF AMERICA

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE'THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

-

In the Matter of )
)

CONSUMERS PONER COMPANY )
) Docket Nos. 50-329

'

(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2 ) 50-330

GILDERT S. KEELEY TESTIMONY CORRECTIONS

The following corrections should be made in the

written testimony of Gilbert S. Keeley filed in this pro-

'ceeding on November 5, 1976:

1. In Line 19 on page I-3, delete " grade".

2. In Line 20 on page I-3, delete " grade".

3. In Line 7 on page I-5, change "it" to "them".

4. In Line 9 of the third paragraph on page II-1,

change " Exhibit 1" to " Exhibit 4".

5. In Line 2 on page II-2, change "6 (e) " to "6 (f) " .
'

6. In Line 1 on page IV-1, change " Exhibit 16" to
(

! " Exhibit 17".
1

7. In Line 24 on page IV-3, change "7%" to "7 1/4%".

8. In Line 15 on page IV-4, delete "and" after " fuel"

and insert "and insurance" after " taxes".

9. In Line 18 on page IV-4, add " Nuclear insurance

costs were escalated at 4 1/2% per year." at end

of the Line after " case".
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10. In Line 22 on page IV-4, add "through the remaining
life of the Midland Plant." after "them"; delete

"for 34 years".

11. In Line 5 of item 8 on page IV-4, change " Exhibit 15"

to " Exhibit 16".

12. In Line 2 on page IV-5, add "and insurance" after

" tax"; change " rate" to " rates"; change "was"

to "were".

13. In Line 6 on page IV-5, change " Exhibit 18" to

" Exhibit 19".

14. In Line 5 on page IV-6, change " suspension" to.

" continuation".

15. In Line 8 on page IV-6, change " Exhibit 19" to

" Exhibit 20".

16. In Line 20 on page IV-7, change " Exhibit 20' to

" Exhibit 21".
~

17. In Line 1 on page IV-8, change " Exhibits 21 and 22"

to " Exhibits 22 and 23".

18. In Line 13 on page IV-8, change "2.66" to "2.73".
t

19. In Line 15 on page IV-8, change "2,59" to "2.66".

20. In Line 17 on page IV-8, change "one" to "the".

21. In the first column of item 4 of Exhibit 6C, page 1,

add " Containment" after " Penetrating".

22. In the first column of item 5 of Exhibit 6C, page 1,

change " Motor" to " Motion".

> 23. In the fourth column of items 35, 38 and 40 on

Exhibit 6C, page 4, change " Exhibit 7A" to " Exhibit 6A".

>
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24. In the first column of Exhibit 17 under Item 6A,
change "1,061,600" to "1,061,000".

25. In the first column of Exhibit 17 under Item 6B,

change "1,265,500" to "1,270,000".

26. In the first column of Exhibit 17 under Item 95,

change "1,323,000" to "1,231,000".

27. In the first column of Exhibit 17 under Item 10A,

change "6,230,000" to "6,374,000".

28. In the first column of Exhibit 17 under Item 10B,

change "767,000" to "775,000".

29. In the first column of Exhibit 17 under Item llA,

change "3,372,000" to "3,462,000".

-30. In the first column of Exhibit 17 under Item llB,

change "1,10 8,000 " to "1,120,000" .

31. In the second column of Exhibit 17 under Item 6A,

change "1,063,700" to "1,062,000".

32. In the second column of Exhibit 17 under Item 6B,

change "1,268,500" to "1,272,000".

33. .In the second column of Exhibit 17 u'nder Item 9B,
t

change "1,323,000" to "1,231,000".

34. In the second column of Exhibit 17 under Item 10B,

change "766,000" to "774,000" .

35. In the second column of Exhibit 17 under Item llB,

change "1,050,000" to "1,119,000".

36. In the third column of Exhibit 17 under Item 6A,

change "1,120,000" to "1,119,000".

37. In the third column of Exhibit 17 under Item 6B,

. _ . . . .
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change "1,336,200" to "1,340,000".

38. In the third column of Exhibit 17 under Item 9B,
change "1,420,000" to "1,322,000".

39. In the third column of Exhibit 17. under Item 10B,

change "820,000" to "828,000".

40. In the third column of Exhibit 17 under Item 11B,

change "1,193,000" to "1,205,000".

41. In the fourth column of Exhibit 17 under Item 6A,

change "1,063,500" to "1,063,000".

42. In the fourth column of Exhibit 17 under Item 6B,

change "1,271,700" to "1,273,000".

43. In the fourth column of Exhibit 17 under Item 9B,

change "1,323,000" to "1,231,000".

44. In the fourth column of Exhibit 17 under Item 10B,

change "760,000" to "768,000".

45. In the fourth column of Exhibit 17 under Item llB,
~

change "1,101,000" to "1,112,000".

46. In the fifth column of Exhibit 17 under Item 6A,

change "1,158,400" to "1,158,000".

t47. In the fifth column of Exhibit 17 under Item 6B,

chr.ge ~1,:35,000" to "1,387,000".

48. In the fif th column of Exhibit 17 under Item 9B,

change "1,488,000" to "1,385,000".

49. In the fifth column of Exhibit 17 under Item 10B,

change "850,000" to "859,000".

50. In the fifth column of Exhibit 17 under Item llB,

change "1,242,000" to "1,253,000".
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51. In the first column of Exhibit 20 under " Midland

Plant - Operation & Maintenance" change "502"

to "410".

52. In the first column of Exhibit 20 under " Midland

Plant - Total Generation Cost" change "3,421"

to "3,329".

53. In the second column of Exhibit 20 under " Midland

Plant - Operation & Maintenance" change "502"

to "410".

54. In the second column of Exhibit 20 under " Midland

Plant - Total Generation Cost" change "3,333"

to "3,241".

55. In the third column of Exhibit 20 under " Midland

P1 nt - Operation & Maintenance" change "530"

to "432".

56. In the third column of Exhibit 20 under " Midland

Plant - Total Generation Cost" change "3,646" to

"3,548".

57.. In the fourth column of Exhibit 20 under " Midland
f

Plant - Operation & Maintenance" change "502"

to "410".

58. In the fourth column of Exhibit 20 under " Midland

Plant - Total Generation Cost" change "3,238" to

"3,146".

59. In the fifth column of Exhibit 20 under " Midland

Plant - Operation & Maintenance" change ""49" to

"446".

'
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60. In the fif th column of Exhibit 20 under " Midland
Plant - Total Generation Cost" change "3,795"

to "3,692".

61. In the first column of Exhibit 20 under " Alternative -
Capital Cost" ch ange "1,0 61. 6 " to "1,0 61. 0 " .

62. In the first column of Exhibit 20 under " Alternative -
Taxes & Insurance" change "495.0" to "503.0". .

63. In the first column of Exhibit 20 under " Alternative -

Fuel" change "6,230.0" to "6,374.0".

64. In the first column of Exhibit 20 under " Alternative -

Total Generation Cost" change "8,720.1" to "8,871.5".

65. In the second colunn of Exhibit 20 under " Alternative -
Capital Cost" change "1,063.7" to "1,062.0".

66. Ir. 9.s sacer.i ;02_:.... ;l Inhi__: :: u n ' ._ ; '.t.I:crn . ._ -

Taxes & Insurance" change "496.0" to "504.0".

67. In the second column of Exhibit 20 under " Alternative -

Total Generation Cost" change "8,851.2" to "8,857.5".

68. In :he third column of Exhibit 20 under " Alternative -

Capital Ccst" change "1,120.4" to "1,119.0".
(

69. In the third column of Exhibit 20 under " Alternative -

Taxes'& Insurance" change "522.0" to "530.C".

70. In the third column of Exhibit 20 under " Alternative -

Total Generation Cost" change "9,435.4" to "9,442.0".

71. In the fourth column of Exhibit 20 under " Alternative -

Capital Cost" change '1,0 6 3. 6" to "1,0 6 3. 0 " .

72. In the fourth column of Exhibit 20 under " Alternative -

Taxes & Insurance" change "496.0" to "504.0".

,. .. _ _ - - - . --_ , -.
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73. In the fourth column of Exhibit 20 under " Alternative -

Total Generation Cost" change "8,804.1" to "8,811.5".

74. In the'fifth column of Exhibit 20 under " Alternative -
Capital Cost" change "1,158.4" to "1,158.0".

75. In the fifth column of Exhibit 20 under " Alternative -

Taxes & Insurance" change "543.0" to "5??.0".

76. In the fifth column of Exhibit 20 under " Alternative -

Total Generation Cost" change "9,800.7" to "9,809.3".

77. In the first column'of Exhibit 21 under " Midland

Plant - Operation & Maintenance" change "502"

to "410".

78. In the first column of Exhibit 21 under " Midland

Plant - Total Generation Cost" change "3,421"

to "3,329".

79. In the second column of Exhibit 21 under " Midland

Plant - Operation & Maintenance" change "502"

to "410".

80. In the second column of Exhibit 21 under " Midland

Plant - Tctal Generatien Cost" chapg'e "3,333"
to "3,241".

81. In the third column of Exhibit 21 under ""idland

Plant - Operation & Maintenance" change "530"

to "432".

82. In the third column of Exhibit 21 under "Hidland

Plant - Total Generation Cost" change "3,646"

to "3,548".

- _ _ _ _ - . __ - _ _ - - _ - _ _ _ _- _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ - _ _ - _ _ _ - _ - - - - _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ - _ _ - _ - _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .
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83. In the fourth column of Exhibit 21 under " Midland
Plant - Operation & Maintenance" change "502"

to "410".

84. In the fourth column of Exhibit 21 under " Midland
Plant - Total Generation Cost" change "3,238"

to "3,146".

85. In the fif th column of Exhibit 21 under " Midland
Plant - Operation & Maintenance" change "549"

to "446".

88. In the fifth column of Exhibit 21 under " Midland

Plant - Total Generation Cost" change "3,795"

to "3,692".

87. In the first column of Exhibit 21 under " Alternative -
Capital Cost" change "1,265.5" to "1,270.0".

88. In the first colunn of Exhibit 21 under " Alternative -

Taxes Insurance" change "590" to "602".-

89. In the first col'hmn of Exhibit 21 under." Alternative -
Fuel" change "3,372" to "3,462".

90. In the first column of Exhibit 21 under " Alternative -
(

Total Generation Cost" change "6,407" to "6,513.5"

91. In the second column of Exhibit 21 under " Alternative -

Capital Cost" change "1,268.5" to "1,272.0".

92. In the second column of Exhibit 21 under " Alternative -

Taxes & Insurance" change "534" to "603".

93. In the second column..of Exhibit 21 under " Alternative -

Total Generation Cost" change "6,475" to "6,547.5".

_. . . _ _ -_ . _ _ , _ , _ _ _ . - _ _ _
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94. In the third column of Exhibit 21 under " Alternative -
capital Cost" ch ange "1,3 3 6. 2 " to "1,3 4 0 " .

95. In the third 'olumn of Exhibit 21 under " Alternative -

Taxes & Insurance" change "623" to "635".

96. In the third column of Exhibit 21 under " Alternative -

Total Generation Cost" change "6,861.2" to "6,877.0".

97. In the fourth column of Exhibit 21 under " Alternative -

Capital Cost" change "1,271.7" to "1,273".

98. In the fourth column of Exhibit 21 under " Alternative -

Taxes & Insurance" change "593" to "604".

99. In the fourth column of Exhibit 21 under " Alternative -

Total Generation Cost" change "6,533.2" to "6,545.5".

100. In the fif th column of Exhibit 21 under " Alternative -

Capital Cost" change "1,385.0" to "1,387.0".

101. In the fif th column of Exhibit 21 under " Alternative -

Taxes & Insurance" change "646" to "657".

102. In the fifth column of Exhibit 21 under " Alternative -

Total Generation Cost" change "7,091.3" to "7104.3".

In the first column of Exhibit 22 pn' der " Alternative"103.

change "8,720.1" to "8,871.5".

104. In the first column of Exhibit 22 under " Midland"

change "3,421" to "3,329".

105. In the first column of Exhibit 22 under " Ratio"

.

change "2.55" to "2.66" in both cases.

106. In the second column of Exhibit 22 under " Assuming

Continuation - Alternative" change "8,851.2" to

"8,857.5".

- , . - . . _ , _ .. -- -
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107. In the second column of Exhibit 22 under " Assuming

Continuation - Midland" change "3,333" to "3,241".
108. In the second column of Exhibit 22 under " Assuming

Continuation - Ratio" change "2. 66 " to "2. 73 " .

109. In the third colurn of Exhibit 22 under " Assuming
Continuation - Alternative" change "8,804.1"
to "8,811.5".

110. In the third colunn of Exhibit 22 under " Assuming

Continuation - Midland" change "3,238" to "3,146".
111. In the third column of Exhibit 22 under " Assuming

Continuation - Ratio" change "2.72" to "2. 80" .

112. In the second column of Exhibit 22 under " Assuming

suspension" change "9,435.4" to "9,442".
113. II . the second column of Exhibit 22 under " Assuming

Suspension" change "3,646" to "3,548".

114. In the second c".'umn of Exhibit 22 under " Assuming

Suspension - Rat'lo" change " Ratio-2.59" to

" Ratio =2.66".

115. In the third column of Exhibit 22 under " Assuming
f

Suspension" change "9,800.7" to "9,809.3".

116. In the third column of Exhibit 22 under " Assuming
|
'

Suspension" change "3,795" to "3,692".

| 117. In the third column of Exi.ih! t 22 under " Assuming
i

Suspension - Ratio" change " Ratio-2.58" to

" Ratio =2.66".

118. In the first column of Exhibit 23 under " Alternative"
change "6.407" to "6,513.5".

_ _ _ _ - . _ , , - - - - ,_ _ - - - - . - . - _. _ ___, _ ~. _
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119. In the first column of Exhibit 23 under " Midland"
change "3,421" to "3,329".

120. In the first column of Exhibit 23 under " Ratio"
change "1.87" to "1.95" in both cases.

121. In the second column of Exhibit 23 under " Assuming

Continuation - Alternative" change "6,475" to

"6,547.5".

122. In the second column of Exhibit 23 under " Assuming

Continuation - Midland" change "3,333" to "3,241".

123. In the second column of Exhibit 23 under " Assuming

Continuation - Ratio" change "1.94" to "2.02".

124 In the third column of Exhibit 23 under " Assuming

Continuation - Alternative" change "6,533.2" to

"6,545.5".

12f . In the third column of Exhibit 23 under " Assuming

Continuation - Midland" change "3,238" to "3,146".

126. In the third column of Exhibit 23 under " Assuming
!

Continuation - Ratio" change "2.02" to "2.08".

i 127. In the second column of Exhibit 23 u'nder " Assuming
i <
| Suspension" change "6,861.2" to "6,877".

128. In the second column of Exhibit 23 under " Assuming

Suspension" change "3,646" to "3,548".

129. In the secon? cclumn of Exhibit 23 under " Assuming

Suscension - Ratio" change " Ratio-l.88" to

" Ratio =1.94".

130. In the third column of Exhibit 23 under " Assuming

. Suspension" change "7,091.3" to "7,104.3".

- _ . -- - . - - . - . - - ..
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131. In the third column of Exhibit 23 under " Assuming
Suspension" change "3,79t" to "3,692".

132. In the third column of Exhibit 23 under " Assuming
Suspension - Ratio" change " Ratio-l.87" to

" Ratio =1.92".

In order to facilitate understanding of the changes
numbered 24 through 132, revised Exhibits Numbered 17, 20, 21,

22, and 23 have been prepared which include these changes and'

have been attached to this list.

-

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ __________ _____________-______- - _ _ _- ____ _ _ ___ _ ________ _ _ _ _ ____ _ --_ _ ___ _
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. Analysis II Exhibit 20
-

Coat to Complete and Operate Midland Vs
Cost of Abandoning tiidland and

Installing and Operating Alternative Capacity (Iov Sulphur Coal)

(141111ons)*<

To Complete at 12/1/76 ' To Co nplete at 5/1/77 To Conplete at 9/1/77
Assuming Suspension Assuming Suspension

Assu. ting Continuatisn of Construction Assuming Continuation of Construction -
of Construction at 12/1/76 of Construction at 12/1/76

ff!DIAID PIAIT*
Midland to-go Capital Cost 1,258 1,170 1 .337 1,075 1,385Taxes 768 768 835 768 883Fuel 8k0 8k0 889 640 922Operation & Maintenance 410 410 432 410 446tiuclear Insurance 53 53 55 53 56

)Total Generation Cost 3.32' 3,2h1 3,548 3,11 6 3,6924

Abandon at 12/-1/76 Abandon at 5/1/77 Abandon at 9/1/77
i Assuming Guspension Assuming Suspension

Assuming Continuation of Construction Assuming Continuation of Construction
of Construction at 12/1/76 of Construction at 12/1/76

A!Er;!<.l ATIVE8

Cipital Cost 1,061.0 1,062.0 1,119.0 1,063 0 1.158.oStlvageable Material (61.3) (68.9) (72.3) (75.3) (81.h)Dov Dual Purpose Cost (70.8) (92.8) (90.4) (109.0) (108.1)lteimbursement
Cancellation Cost of Material 66.7 68.9 70.9 45.4 47.7asui Cubcontracts Hinus Sal-

vage Ve.lue (!!et of !! umber
2A-28)**

Site lh'storation Cost 80.3 100.8 82.0 131.0 82.8+
Purchasing Power and/or 661.0 775 0 596.0 829.0 582.0Lifferential Power Cost
Taxes & Insurance 503 504 530 504 51 9Fusi 6,374 6,272.0 6,923.o 6,173 0 7,284.0Operation & l'.aintenance 272.0 270.0 298.0 264.0 310.0liuclear Fuel Cost ik.h (13.5) (ib.2) .(13.6) (14.7)(Net or number 3 + 3B -3C)**

Total ceneration Cost 8,871.5 8,857.5 9,442 8,811 5 9,809.3

eCJcts are stated in fbture value dollars as or the dc.ta
rnd column 5 e 6/1/82. of commercial operation af Midland Unit 2, ie, columns 1, 2 and 4 e 3/1/81, Column 3 e 12/1/81

oeFrom Exhibit 17.,
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t Analysis II 1.xhibit 21
;
' Cost to Complete and Operate Midlard Vs

Cost of Abandoainc Midland and
Installing and Operating Alternative capacity (High Sulphur Coal)

(Millions)
To Comolete at 12/1/76 To complete at 5/1/77 ToCompleteat9/1/77

Assuming Continuation Assuming Suspension Assuming Continuation Assuming Suspension
,

i

of Construction of Construction at of Construction of Construction atj
12/1/76 12/1/T6

MIDIAND PLANT
|

| Midland'to-go Capital Cost 1,258 1,170 1,337 1,075 1,385Taxts 768 763 835 768 883ruel Bl o 67 0 BS) Bf.0 922
i

Optration & Maintenance 410 410 432 410 446Nacicar Insurance 53 53 55 53 56
,

JTotal Generation Cost 3,329 3,241 3,54S 3,146 3,692!

Abandon at 12/1/76 Abandon at 5/1/77 Abandon at 9/1/77Assuming Continuation Assuming Suspension Assuming Continuatic Assuming Suspension
of Construction of Construction at of Construction of Construction at

12/1/76 12/1/77
ALTER'IATIVE

| C2pital Cost 1,270.0 1,272.0 1,340.0 1,273.0 1,387.0! Salvaceable Miterial (613) (68.9) (72 3) (75 3) (81.4)| Dov Dual Purpose Cost (TO.8) (92.8) (90.4) (109.0) (108.1)| Reimbursement '

f C;ncellation Cost of Material 66.7 68.9 70 9 45.4 47 7end Subcontracts Minus Sal-
i v:ge Value (Net of Number
j 2A-2D)**

Site Restoration Cost .J0.3 100.8 82 131.0 82.8PurchasedPowerand/or
Differential Power Cost 661 ~ 755 5% 829 582 )

,

Taxca & Insurance 602 603 635 604 657 ,

Fuel 3,462 3,407 3,760 3,353 3,956 |Operation & Maintenance 518 516 570 506 5)6Nucitar Fuel Cost
(Net of number 3 + 3B - 3c)** (14.4) (15 5) (14.2) (13.6) (14.7)

Total ceneration Cost 6,513.5 6,547.5 6,877 6,545.5 7,104.3
.

Cats are sta+ d in future value dollera as of the date of coasnercial operation of Midland Unit 2, i.e., columns 1, 2 and 4 e 3/1/81, column 3 e 12/1/81and column 5 . 6/1/82

*fFrom Exhibit 17.
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Analysis III .

Abanden=ent Ratic of Generatic: Cest of Midland with Cec-
eration ecs: cf an alter ative Generating Facility (I.cv
Sulphur Coal)

12/1/76 5/1/77 g/1/77

Assu=i=g Continuatien Assu=ing Contin'.m ic:
Alternative 8,871.5 8,857.5 8,811.5Midland. 3,329 3,241 3,146

Ratio = 2.66 Ratio = 2.73 Ratio = 2.80

Ass"-ing Suspensic: Assu=ing Suspensien

9,W2 9,809.3
.

3, M , 3,692

Ratio = 2.66' Ratio : 2.66 Ratio : 2.66
.
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Analysis III

Abandc=ent E=:ic of Generatic: Cost of
Midland 'Jith Generatic: Cest of an Alternatite

Generating Facility (High 5:1;hur Ccal)

i

12/1/76 5/1/77 9/1/77
Assu=ing C:stinuatic Assu=ing Cc=:i =:ic:

Alter ==:ite 6,513.5 6,sh7.5 6,545.5
!cd1=i 3,329 e 3,241 3,140

htio = 195 Ratio = 2.02 Ratio = 2.08

Asst-d:g S sge: sic: Asst =ing Su pensic

6.87/ 7,104.3
.

3,M Soon

Ratio = 195 Ratio = 194 Ratic 1 92
.
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